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MAIN TRENDS AND CONCLUSIONS

The disappearance, from all the recent forecasts, of the threatening fi gure 
25 (meaning ‘$25 per barrel’, which seems to have remained only in the Bank 
of Russia’s stress scenario), coupled with a noƟ ceable slowdown of infl aƟ on, 
had a most favorable eff ect on the general spirit and outlook of offi  cials, busi-
nesspersons, and experts alike. Even the Bank of Russia has fi nally given in - 
in a posiƟ ve sense of the word - although it is not promising to further reduce 
its key rate. Against this opƟ misƟ c background, only the RF Ministry of Fi-
nance has been displaying a predominantly skepƟ cal aƫ  tude, by its recurring 
sober reminders that Russia’s reserve funds are not like Honore de Balzac’s la 
peau de chagrin, and so cannot be stretched indefi nitely.

However, the revival of a moderately opƟ misƟ c outlook may serve, most 
likely, as a negaƟ ve incenƟ ve that will preclude a serious discussion of the 
much-needed structural changes and the introducƟ on of any relevant meas-
ures designed to bring about such changes. Anyway, any such aƩ empts have 
been planned for ‘the period aŌ er 2018’. Moreover, the recent talks at the 
President of the Russian FederaƟ on’s Economic Council Presidium’s meeƟ ngs 
were evidently less than encouraging, as the authoriƟ es gained neither de-
terminaƟ on nor decisiveness. And given that ‘the indicators are improving’, 
one can hardly expect that this small ‘situaƟ onal’ benefi t may indeed urge 
them to set out on a quest for any ‘fundamental’ benefi ts. 

The Gaidar Instutute’s recently released macroeconomic forecast for 
2016–2018 also off ers some relaƟ vely posiƟ ve esƟ mates of the develop-
ments in Russia’s economy, but it is by no means overopƟ misƟ c. It relies on 
only two scenarios (basic and opƟ misƟ c), the fi rst one implying that the price 
of oil will stay at $ 40 per barrel over the enƟ re forecast period, and the sec-
ond one hoping that it will rise from  $ 45 to $ 60 per barrel.

The forecast’s authors believe that the lowest point of the crisis will be 
reached somewhere around mid-year, and then, from H2 2016, we will ob-
serve stabilizaƟ on, or even economic growth. PracƟ cally every possible sce-
nario is oriented to GDP growth in 2017–2018, ‘if no sharp plunge of oil prices 
is envisaged’ – the laƩ er course of events not even being considered as a pos-
sibility in the forecast. However, it is emphasized that a stably posiƟ ve growth 
rate is unachievable before 2018. It cannot be achieved due to the low invest-
ment acƟ vity and the slow recovery of retail turnover, because over the next 
two years retail consumers will remain passive.  

As far as infl aƟ on is concerned, the forecast says that it will decline at a 
stable rate to Russia’s record low. Although its authors believe it to be unlike-
ly that the RF Central Bank may indeed achieve its declared target of 4% per 
annum by late 2017 or in 2018, they sƟ ll do not think that it should revise that 
target and by doing so, encourage higher infl aƟ onary expectaƟ ons. 

The downward movement of the domesƟ c infl aƟ on index (ahead of its 
predicted movement trajectory) and the relaƟ vely stable external situaƟ on 
were among the factors that prompted the RF Central Bank, aŌ er nearly a 
year’s wait, to reduce its key rate. The decline displayed by the CPI growth 
rate was so signifi cant that there were months (February–March 2016) when 
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nominal wages were displaying real growth – for the fi rst Ɵ me since Sep-
tember 2014. Nevertheless, there exist several factors capable of triggering 
a new surge of prices. These are, among other things, an acceleraƟ on of the 
rate of growth of the money supply; the possible adjustment, by the US Fe-
deral Reserve System, of its monetary policy; China’s ongoing economic slow-
down; and the unpredictable movement paƩ ern of oil prices.

The eff ects of the laƩ er are visible in Russia’s oil industry, which in its turn 
is being infl uenced by the current fi scal policy of the Russian government. 
Alongside the launch of the tax maneuver that targets Russia’s oil producƟ on 
and oil-refi ning industry, the possibility of introducing a special excess-profi ts 
tax (EPT) designed to sƟ mulate the development of new oil fi elds is being 
considered. Experts believe that it will be feasible to levy EPT in combinaƟ on 
with the exisƟ ng mineral extracƟ on tax (MET), with the rate of the laƩ er be-
ing considerably reduced. In that case, MET would guarantee a certain mini-
mum level of budget revenue, while the progressive rate of EPT would make 
it possible to fl exibly respond to the movement of world prices of oil and 
the domesƟ c producƟ on costs. Rising oil prices would then translate in an 
increasing share of government revenue in the income generated by oil pro-
ducers, and vice versa. The intended outcome would be the creaƟ on of more 
favorable economic condiƟ ons for the costly investments in the development 
of new oil fi elds. However, according to the experts, it would be diffi  cult to 
administer EPT  when applied to the exisƟ ng mature oil fi elds. In order to in-
tensify producƟ on at these oil fi elds in the latest phases of their exploitaƟ on, 
it would be easier to reduce the rate of MET levied on them. 

The behavior of oil prices is one of the major factors responsible for Rus-
sia’s declining balance of trade and the shrinking share of Russian prod-
ucts in, say, EU total imports. Over the period 2013–2015, the laƩ er shrank 
1.5 Ɵ mes – from 12.3% to 7.9%. Over the same period, the volume of Russian 
exports to that region in absolute terms declined from €207bn to €135bn. 
The plunge caused by the shrinking supplies of mineral fuel, rubber, inorganic 
chemicals, and ferrous metals could not be off set by the increasing share of 
Russian ferƟ lizers, paper and aluminum in EU imports. Over the same period, 
Russia’s share in EU exports also declined (from 6.9% to 4.1%). Russia’s im-
ports from the EU over 2013–2015 plunged even deeper (by 47.7%) than her 
imports from the other countries (by 37.9%), thus translaƟ ng in a shrinkage 
of the EU’s share in Russian imports by 5.6 pp.

The economic sancƟ ons introduced against Russia and Russia’s retaliatory 
sancƟ ons, including the ban on food imports, all played their signifi cant roles. 
AŌ er the ban on food imports from the EU was introduced (in August 2014), 
the share of Turkey in Russia’s food imports signifi cantly increased. Thus, for 
example, the share of Turkish vegetables soared to nearly 23%. However, in 
2016, Russia introduced some new restricƟ ons on food imports – this Ɵ me 
on imports from Turkey. This measure strongly infl uenced, among other 
things, the behavior of prices on Russia’s domesƟ c food market. Neverthe-
less, should this ban be extended, or even expanded to include some other 
items, this can hardly produce any further visible eff ects on the Russian mar-
ket due to the currently negligible volume of imports from Turkey. As for the 
possibility of retaliatory sancƟ ons introduced by Turkey (including tougher 
phytosanitary requirements), these can be potenƟ ally harmful for Russia’s 
exports of vegetable oils and oilseeds (in some years, half of it went to Tur-
key) and grains (14–19%).
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1. MACROECONOMIC FORECAST FOR 2016͵2018: THE ECONOMY 
IS PASSING THROUGH THE LOWEST POINT OF THE CURRENT CRISIS
V. Averkiev, S. Drobyshevsky, M. Turuntseva, M. Khromov

Our macroeconomic forecast of the most probable scenarios for 2016–2018 
indicates that the Russian economy will pass through the lowest point of the 
current crisis in mid-2016, and that thereaŌ er, from H2 2016 onwards, it 
will start displaying signs of stabilizaƟ on and even recovery. In 2017–2018, 
a modicum of GDP growth seems to be likely under pracƟ cally each of the 
possible scenarios (unless a new dramaƟ c decline in oil prices takes place). 
The expected GDP growth cannot be characterized as stable because it will 
not be caused by the restoraƟ on of the internal business cycle, the use of idle 
industrial capaciƟ es and an increase in the number of weekly hours actually 
worked per worker employed by an enterprise. Investment acƟ vity will re-
main weak. The recovery of retail turnover will lag behind the recovery of real 
personal income, while net personal savings will be on the rise. The rate of 
infl aƟ on will signifi cantly decline, but the 4% infl aƟ on target is unlikely to be 
achieved by the end of the period 2017–2018.   

In Q1 2016, the movement paƩ ern displayed by a number of RF socio-
economic indicators showed an improvement on the same period of 2015. 
Thus, in Q1 2016, the rate of GDP decline reduced to 1.2% (relaƟ ve to Q1 
2015; for reference: in Q1 2015, this index had amounted to 2.8%). Invest-
ment dropped by 4.8%, retail turnover – by 5.2%, and real disposable person-
al income – by 4.7%. Over the course of Q1 2016, the consumer price index 
increased by 2.1% (vs. by 7.5% during Q1 2015). In Q1, the average interest 
rate on new ruble-denominated loans stood at 13.3% per annum in nominal 
terms, or 5.7% in real terms (a rather high rate indeed). As of the end of Q1 
2016, the monetary base had shown pracƟ cally no changes and remained at 
the level of Rb 11 trillion. At the same Ɵ me, ruble money supply (M2) slightly 
contracted, to Rb 35.4 trillion. 

The volume of foreign trade in US dollar terms conƟ nued to slide: in Q1 
2016, exports and imports dropped by 33.2% and 15.2% respecƟ vely on Q1 
2015.  

In 2015, the average nominal ruble-to-USD exchange rate stood at Rb 74.6. 
The real eff ecƟ ve exchange rate of the ruble dropped by 8.3%. 

When assessing the development prospects for the Russian economy over 
the period 2016–2018, we considered two possible scenarios depending on 
the situaƟ on on the internaƟ onal oil market. We expect that under each of 
these scenarios, the year 2016 will see a further shrinkage of the Russian 
economy and a decline in the major macroeconomic indicators in real terms. 
In 2017–2018, the Russian economy will be able to begin a slow recovery, 
even if the external situaƟ on should follow the baseline paƩ ern of develop-
ment.

Under the basic scenario, it is expected that, in 2016–2018, the average 
annual price of Urals crude oil will amount to $40 per barrel. At that price lev-
el, it would be unrealisƟ c to hope that the Russian economy may indeed face 
a signifi cant improvement of its foreign trade condiƟ ons. As far as f oreign 
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trade condiƟ ons are concerned, this scenario coincides with the baseline sce-
nario of Russia’s socio-economic development worked out by the RF Ministry 
of Economic Development in early May 2016 for a three-year period (unƟ l 
2019)1.

Under the opƟ misƟ c scenario, it is expected that, in 2016, the average an-
nual price of Urals crude oil will increase to $45 per barrel, and that the posi-
Ɵ ve trend in the movement of oil prices on the internaƟ onal oil market will 
conƟ nue further ($50 per barrel in 2017, and $60 per barrel in 2018).

As has already been said, we expect that in 2016 real GDP will conƟ nue to 
decline under both scenarios: by 1.2% under the basic scenario and by 0.5% 
under the opƟ misƟ c scenario. In 2017, its downward movement will come to 
an end, and then GDP will display growth by 0.3% under the basic scenario, 
and by 0.9% under the opƟ misƟ c one. According to our forecast, in 2018 
the economy will display growth by more than 1%: by 1.4% under the basic 
scenario, and by 1.9% under the opƟ misƟ c scenario. The GDP defl ator will 
decline following the slowdown in the infl aƟ onary processes in the Russian 
economy. Under the opƟ misƟ c scenario, its value is expected to be slightly 
higher due to the rising prices of energy carriers and other mineral resources 
both in US dollar terms and in ruble terms. 

Similar behavior paƩ erns will also be displayed by the other economic ac-
Ɵ vity indicators. Under the basic scenario, investment in fi xed assets in 2016 
will drop in real terms by 2%, retail turnover by 4.8%, and real disposable 
income by 2.3%. For 2017, it is forecasted that retail turnover will further 
decline by 0.4% alongside slight growth of investment (by 1.4%) and real dis-
posable income (by 0.5%). In 2018, growth will be demonstrated by all these 
indicators: investment will increase by 1.7%, retail turnover by 0.8%, and real 
disposable money income by 1.5%.

The slower growth rate displayed by the household consumpƟ on index – 
the existence of a lag between retail turnover in real terms and the growth 
rate of real disposable income – can be explained by the slow recovery of the 
retail lending market and the persistently prevalent saving-oriented behavior 
model displayed by the populaƟ on. In our opinion, banks will demonstrate a 
higher acƟ vity with regard to issuance of housing loans, which will translate 
into a posiƟ ve eff ect on the share of debt in household disposable income. 
Longer loan terms and low interest rates on housing loans will push down the 
debt servicing volume2.

Under the opƟ misƟ c scenario, in 2016 all these economic indicators will 
likewise conƟ nue their downfall. The investment index will shrink by 1.6%, 
retail turnover by 4.5%, and real disposable income by 2.1%. However, over 
the period 2017–2018, their movement paƩ erns will shiŌ  into growth zone: 
investment in fi xed assets will increase by 2.9% in 2017 (vs. by 2.4% in 2018), 
retail turnover in real terms by 0.1% (vs. 1.3% in 2018), and real disposable 
income by 1.3% (vs. by 2.8% in 2018). Infl aƟ on (measured as CPI) in 2016 will 
amount to 7.3%, thereaŌ er declining to 6.2–5.7% under the basic scenario 
and to 5.6–4.8% under the opƟ misƟ c one.

If these condiƟ ons should become reality, the average nominal exchange 
rate of the ruble (in per annum terms) under the basic scenario will amount 

1  hƩ p://economy.gov.ru/minec/about/structure/depMacro/20160506
2  This trend is noted in Khromov M. Banks: deterioraƟ on of assets quality and earn-

ings reducƟ on. Russian Economic Developments, 2015, No. 11.
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to Rb 67.6 in 2016, to Rb 64.1 in 2017, and to Rb 63.4 in 2018 respecƟ ve-
ly. Under the opƟ misƟ c scenario it is expected that, in 2016–2019, the ru-
ble-to-USD nominal exchange rate will amount to Rb 66.3, Rb 60.1 and Rb 
57.2 respecƟ vely. The real eff ecƟ ve exchange rate of the ruble in 2016 will 
increase by 2.7% under the basic scenario and by 6.9% under the opƟ misƟ c 
one. ThereaŌ er it will conƟ nue to be on the rise under both scenarios, thus 
in 2017 amounƟ ng to 3.9% under the basic scenario (vs. to 3.3% under the 
opƟ misƟ c one), and in 2018 to 2.8% under the basic scenario (vs. to 6.2% 
under the opƟ misƟ c one).

If the average annual price of oil in 2016 plunge below its 2015 level, the 
volume of foreign trade will conƟ nue to shrink. Under the basic scenario, ex-
ports will amount to $314.9bn, and imports to $258.4bn; thereaŌ er, in 2017 
and 2018, these two indicators will display some growth – to $322.2bn and 
$328.4bn; and to $283.4 and $300.7bn respecƟ vely. Under the opƟ misƟ c sce-
nario, exports and imports will demonstrate a somewhat similar movement 
paƩ ern: decline to $330bn and $262bn in 2016, and modest growth in 2017 
and 2018 to $358.2bn and $397.2; and to $297bn and $319.8bn respecƟ vely.

Interest rates will stay at a rather high level. Under the basic scenario, 
the average nominal interest rate on ruble-denominated loans is expected to 
amount to 12.1% per annum (vs. real interest rate of 4.4%) in 2016; to 11.4% 
(vs. real interest rate of 3.5%) in 2017; and to 9.3% (vs. real interest rate of 
3.4%) in 2018. Under the opƟ misƟ c scenario for 2016, 2017 and 2018, the 
nominal interest rate will amount to 12.0%, 11.0% and 8.5% respecƟ vely (vs. 
the real interest rate of 4.4%, 3.7% and 3.5% respecƟ vely).

As seen from these projecƟ ons, nominal interest rates on loans in 2018 will 
decline to the level that was typically observed over the period 2011–2012 
(8.5–9.0% per annum), when the lending market was recovering aŌ er the 
2008–2009 crisis.

We predict that money supply indices will increase at a moderate rate. Un-
der the basic scenario, growth of money supply (М2) in 2016 will amount to 
8.8%, and that of the monetary base – to 11.8%; the corresponding indexes 
under the opƟ misƟ c scenario will amount to 9.9% and 11.8% respecƟ vely. 
Their growth will conƟ nue in 2017, so that under the basic scenario М2 will 
increase by 11.4% (vs. by 11.9% under the opƟ misƟ c one), while the mo-
netary base will increase by 7.3% and 8.9% respecƟ vely under the basic and 
opƟ misƟ c scenarios. In 2018, М2 is expected to increase by 12.5% under the 
basic scenario and by 13.5% under the opƟ misƟ c one. The monetary base 
under these two scenarios will increase by 6.8% and 7.5% respecƟ vely.

As in 2015, the main source of increasing money supply in 2016 will be the 
Reserve Fund1. And thereaŌ er, over the course of the period 2017–2018, as 
it becomes depleted, we expect that the Bank of Russia will once again begin 
to refi nance the banking sector, as budget defi cit then will have to be covered 
by means of borrowing from domesƟ c sources.

Thus, our esƟ mates of the potenƟ al movement of Russia’s main macro-
economic indicators under the most likely economic development scenarios 
for 2016–2018 demonstrate that the lowest point of the current cycle will be 
passed somewhere in mid-2016, and that from H2 2016 onwards one may 
expect a revival of growth at a slow pace (or stabilizaƟ on, if the external situ-

1  Sinelnikov-Murylev S.G., Trunin P.V. Sovereign wealth funds and monetary policy in 
Russia.  Financial journal (In Russian), 2015, No. 3 (25), pp. 26-34.
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aƟ on becomes unfavorable). Nevertheless, a stably posiƟ ve growth rate of 
GDP can become achievable no earlier than in 2018.

We also expect that the ‘situaƟ onal’ component of the growth rate will be 
slowly improving due to the recovery of the internal business cycle, the use 
of idle industrial capaciƟ es and an increase in the number of weekly hours ac-
tually worked per worker employed by an enterprise1. The existence of these 
factors can explain, among other things, the delayed recovery of investment 
in fi xed assets and the persistently high real interest rates in the economy in 
face of moderate growth displayed by the lending market. 

As far as the behavior of the infl aƟ on rate is concerned, we believe that it 
should be considered further in its own right. Under both scenarios, the Bank 
of Russia will not be able to achieve its stated aim of pushing the rate of infl a-
Ɵ on down to 4% per annum by the end of the period 2017–2018. However, 
the infl aƟ on rate has been steadily declining from year to year for a number 
of years, dwindling to its historic lows (below 6% in annual terms). In this con-
necƟ on we believe that the Russian FederaƟ on should not revise her infl a-
Ɵ on target, because an increase of that target can result in the strengthening 
of the infl aƟ onary expectaƟ ons of economic agents, which will then further 
slow down the decline in the real infl aƟ on rate. Moreover, the obtained in-
fl aƟ on projecƟ ons for the end of the period 2017–2019 are, in fact, situated 
within the upper limit of the ±2 p.p. convenƟ onal range, and so, while not ac-
tually set as an element of Bank of Russia’s policy, these values are quite com-
mon in the developing economies, where they are applied in the framework 
of infl aƟ on targeƟ ng policies, especially when those economies are suff ering 
from negaƟ ve external shocks produced by the situaƟ on on foreign markets2.

A transiƟ on to higher sustainable growth rates of GDP, a recovery in in-
vestment acƟ vity and bank lending, and a rapid reducƟ on in the infl aƟ on rate 
will be possible if the economy undergoes more fundamental and purposeful 
changes than those that it has been experiencing so far (a rise in total factor 
producƟ vity, the liŌ ing of the current economic sancƟ ons, a signifi cant im-
provement of the foreign market situaƟ on, which implies not only a robust 
growth of prices for Russian exports but also an expansion of foreign mar-
kets necessary for increasing the physical volume of exports). However, such 
scenarios are highly unlikely in a short-term perspecƟ ve (up to 2 years), and 
therefore we do not consider them in our forecast.   

1  See also Drobyshevsky S.M., Kazakova M.V. GDP Growth Rate In 2015-2016: What 
its decomposiƟ on speaks of. Russian Economic Developments, 2015, Issue 12 (22), pp. 4–9.

2  For more details, see Bozhechkova A.V., Kiutsevskaya A.M., Trunin P.V. Infl aƟ on tar-
geƟ ng: world experience. Money and Credit (In Russian), 2015, No 4, pp. 61–67. 
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2. MONETARY POLICY OF THE RUSSIAN CENTRAL BANK: 
RISKS AND LIMITATIONS   

A. Bozhechkova, A. Kiyutsevskaya, P. Trunin

In June, the Russian Central Bank, for the fi rst Ɵ me since summer 2015, de-
cided to reduce the key interest rate by 0.5 percentage points, to 10.5%. The 
decline in infl aƟ on expectaƟ ons, further slowdown in infl aƟ on and stabiliza-
Ɵ on of the external environment, together with the strengthening of the rou-
ble, allowed the Bank of Russia to soŌ en the monetary policy.

By reducing the key interest rate to 10.5%, the Bank of Russia reacted to 
the ongoing infl aƟ on slowdown. AŌ er gradual decrease in posiƟ ve growth 
rate of prices in January–April 2016, the infl aƟ on stabilized and accounted 
for 0.4 % in May (0.4% in May 2015). Moreover, during the fi rst week of June, 
the consumer price index (CPI) remained unchanged. At the same Ɵ me, the 
cumulaƟ ve 12-month infl aƟ on which had been declining since September 
2015 has remained unchanged at 7.3% for the past 3 months (Fig. 1). Infl a-
Ɵ on slowdown in January–April 2016 was caused by the decline in aggregate 
demand, as well as rouble appreciaƟ on, which reduced the pressure on do-
mesƟ c prices due to the exchange-rate pass-through eff ect.

Nevertheless, the level of infl aƟ on expectaƟ ons remains high, prevent-
ing the reducƟ on of prices in the medium term. In April 2016, the median 
va lue of expected infl aƟ on rate for the year ahead fell only by 0.1 p.p. and 
amounte d to 14.6%1.

The possible recovery of consumer demand is a source of infl aƟ on risks, 
which ceteris paribus can lead to upward push on consumer goods prices. 
In Q1 2016, nominal wages of the populaƟ on grew by 7.7% compared to 
the same period in 2015, and in April 2016, it grew by 5.4% compared to 
April 2015. For reference: in September–December 2015, this fi gure grew on 
average just by 3.4% in annual terms. 
It should also be noted that, due to 
the infl aƟ on slowdown, the posiƟ ve 
growth of gross real wages was ob-
served in February and March 2016 
for the fi rst Ɵ me since September 
2014. It accounted for 0.6 and 1.5%, 
respecƟ vely, compared to the same 
months in 2015.

PosiƟ ve contribuƟ on to CPI growth 
in 2016 can be expected from the 
acceleraƟ on of money supply M2 
growth rate due to an increase in the 
monetary base as the Reserve Fund 
money is being spent to fi nance the 
large budget defi cit, as well as due to 

1  This indicator is calculated by the Russian Central Bank, see: hƩ p://www.cbr.ru/
DKP/standart_system/Infl _exp_16-04.pdf
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Fig. 1. CPI growth rate in 2011–2016 (% of the preceding 12 month)
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the recovery of the credit acƟ vity1. The 
money supply M2 growth rate in Janu-
ary–April 2016 was, on average, 10.8%, 
while during the same period in 2015, it 
did not exceed 5.4% (Fig. 2).

It should be noted that the infl ow 
of funds into the banks as money from 
the Reserve Fund is being spent is not 
fully compensated by the reducƟ on of 
the banking system’s debt to the Rus-
sian Central Bank. Because of this, in Q1 
2016, despite the value of the key in-
terest rate was constant, interest rates 
were declining. In parƟ cular, interest 
rates on individuals’ deposits of up to 
1 year decreased from 8.53% per an-
num in January to 7.71% in March 2016. 
According to the Bank of Russia esƟ -
mates2, in Q2 and Q3 of 2016, this trend will conƟ nue, regardless of wheth-
er the monetary policy will soŌ en. Survey results of 56 fi nancial insƟ tuƟ ons 
which own about 85% of the total loan porƞ olio showed that almost half of 
them are willing to reduce interest rates on loans.

Thus, in spite of the stabilizaƟ on of the situaƟ on in the Russian economy, the 
Bank of Russia sƟ ll faces signifi cant internal risks impeding a more signifi cant 
reducƟ on of the key rate. To an even greater degree, however, the state of Rus-
sian fi nancial markets depends on the dynamics of oil prices which are diffi  cult 
to predict. One can remember the year 2015, when a recovery in the fi rst half 
of the year was followed by a sharp decline in oil prices to new mulƟ -year lows.

An important factor infl uencing the state of the global economy is the 
expectaƟ on of changes in the interest rate policy of the US Federal Reserve 
System (FRS). By postponing the raising of the key interest rate, FRS supports 
risk-taking behaviour of investors, causing a rise in the cost of developing 
countries’ assets, including Russian ones. Changes in the FRS monetary policy 
may cause decline in the stock markets.

One can note the high sensiƟ vity of the foreign exchange market parƟ ci-
pants to the news. For instance, the data on the US labour market released 
on 3 June came as a surprise as the number of those employed in the non-
agriculture sector increased in May by 38 thousand people only. It is the low-
est level since September 2010 when 52 thousand people were laid off . The 
following reacƟ on was another weakening of the dollar on the global foreign 
exchange market, which supported the rise of the world prices on commod-
ity products3. In such circumstances, they become not only reliable, but also 
the most profi table assets. By the end of May, the price for Brent rose to 
50 dollars per barrel, a week later — to 51.5 dollars.

1  For details, see.: Sinelnikov-Murylev S.G., Trunin P.V. Government Wealth Funds and 
Monetary Policy in Russia // Financial Journal. 2015. No. 3 (25). P. 26–34.

2  InformaƟ on and AnalyƟ cal BulleƟ n of the Bank of Russia, “Changes in bank lending 
condiƟ ons”, 2016. No. 1.

3  Since the contracts for many commodiƟ es are denominated in US dollars, the weak-
er dollar makes those products cheaper for buyers from outside the US, contribuƟ ng to the 
growth of demand for them. The opposite is observed in the case of strengthening of the dollar.
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The inevitable Ɵ ghtening of the FRS monetary policy together with acƟ ons 
of other developed countries’ monetary authoriƟ es that adhere to super soŌ  
monetary policy is likely to provoke a change in the prices of fi nancial assets 
and commodiƟ es worldwide. This, in turn, can lead to quicker capital ouƞ low 
from Russia, the weakening of the rouble and the increase in infl aƟ on.

The situaƟ on in the Chinese economy which conƟ nues to slow down stays 
an important risk factor for the Russian economy in general and monetary 
policy in parƟ cular. The current easing of tension on the Chinese foreign ex-
change market is likely to be temporary. The index of business acƟ vity in the 
Chinese industry fell in May to 49.2 points compared to 49.4 points a month 
earlier. Further deterioraƟ on of the economic situaƟ on in China can lead to a 
new drop in energy prices.
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3. OIL SECTOR: POTENTIAL FOR TAX INCENTIVES
Yu. Bobylev, O. Rasenko

The state of Russia’s oil sector is marked by a general deterioraƟ on of the oil 
extracƟ on condiƟ ons owing to depleƟ on of exisƟ ng deposits in developed re-
gions and signifi cantly higher extracƟ on costs at the new oil fi elds and Ɵ ght oil 
deposits. In order to improve the situaƟ on, investments in the development of 
new oil fi elds are required as well as in deepened development of exisƟ ng de-
posits with an improved refi ning margin. Government fi scal policy should con-
tribute to the resoluƟ on of these issues including implementaƟ on of structural 
reform in the tax system and introducƟ on of special excess-profi t tax.

At present, Russia’s oil-producing industry is at the peak of its producƟ on 
capacity. Considerable part of the producing oil fi elds is at the declining pro-
ducƟ on stage and the new oil deposits in the majority of cases are of inferior 
mining-and-geological and geographic parameters. Development of these 
deposits requires higher capital, operaƟ ng, and transport costs. In order to 
maintain the achieved volumes of oil extracƟ on, it is necessary to reacƟ vate 
both non-producing reserves in the developed regions and to develop fi elds 
in the new producƟ on regions as well as improve addiƟ onal extracƟ on on 
producing deposits owing to their deeper exploitaƟ on. There is a high poten-
Ɵ al in the oil refi ning depth, which according to its technical level is no match 
to the level achieved by the developed countries. 

ImplementaƟ on of the structural reform in the tax system triggers the 
creaƟ on of tax incenƟ ves in upgrading of the downstream segment. That re-
form includes gradual reducƟ on of export duty on crude oil and petroleum 
products (down to their total revocaƟ on) and increase of the role of mineral 
extracƟ on tax (MET)1. ReducƟ on of export duƟ es results in cuƫ  ng subsidies 
extended to the oil-refi ning sector and puƫ  ng in place real incenƟ ves aimed 
at increasing the refi ning depth. Improved refi ning depths will lead to saƟ s-
facƟ on of the domesƟ c demand in motor oil amid relaƟ vely lower volumes of 
crude oil consumpƟ on. 

As for 2016, reducƟ on of the export duty was frozen (it was retained at the 
2015 level) in order to increase state budget revenue and excises on petro-
leum products were raised by way of addiƟ onal measure aimed at increas-
ing revenue. We think that reducƟ on of export duty could have been a more 
preferable soluƟ on. Both growing excises and reducƟ on of export duty result 
in the growth of domesƟ c prices on motor oil and increase of the budget 
revenue (both owing to MET growth rate and due to profi ts growth of oil pro-
ducers thanks to domesƟ c price growth). However, reducƟ on of export duty 

1  See: Idrisov G., Sinelnikov-Murylev S. ModernizaƟ on or conservaƟ on: the role of 
export duty on oil and petroleum products. Ekonomicheskaya poliƟ ka. 2012. No. 3, pp. 5–19; 
Bobylev, Yu, Idrisov G., Sinelnikov-Murylev S. Export duƟ es on oil petroleum products: need 
to revoke and scenario analysis of consequences. Moscow, Gaidar InsƟ tute Publishers, 2012; 
Bobylev Yu. Tax maneuver in the oil sector. Russian economic Developments. 2015. No. 8, 
pp. 45–49; Idrisov G., Kaukin A. Tax maneuver: economic growth acceleraƟ on to the detriment 
of budget consolidaƟ on. OMREO, No. 9 (27) May 2016, pp. 11–15.
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allows obtaining addiƟ onal posiƟ ve eff ects – sƟ mulate modernizaƟ on of the 
oil-refi ning sector and cut subsidizaƟ on of the EAEU member states. 

IntroducƟ on of a special excess-profi ts tax (EPT) at the new oil fi elds will 
be a driver of the development of the oil extracƟ on sector. The EPT tax base 
is the diff erence between the cost of producƟ on and sale of hydrocarbons 
and costs of producƟ on and sale of products (minus depreciaƟ on), produc-
Ɵ on capital investments, and irrecoverable costs of the previous fi scal period.

ApplicaƟ on of the EPT progressive rate, which depends on the project’s 
profi tability represents an important factor. Profi tability is measured by P-
factor value, which is calculated as correlaƟ on of aggregate producƟ on profi t 
and crude oil sale to aggregate capital and producƟ on costs. With P-factor’s 
growth, the tax rate increases from 10 to 80% (Table 1). 

This tax will ensure tracking of all rent-shaping factors and will automaƟ -
cally bring tax burden in line with actual economic effi  ciency of oil fi elds ex-
ploitaƟ on. In case of highly effi  cient projects, imposiƟ on of EPT will ensure 
progressive rent collecƟ on in favor of the state. At the same Ɵ me, indispen-
sable condiƟ ons will be put in place for the implementaƟ on of unproducƟ ve 
projects.

Table 1
EXCESSͳPROFITS TAX RATE IN OIL EXTRACTION

Р-factor (t – 1) Excess-profi ts tax rate (t), %
To 1.00 0

From 1.00 to 1.10 10
From 1.10 to 1.20 15
From 1.20 to 1.30 20
From 1.30 to 1.40 30
From 1.40 to 1.50 40
From 1.50 to 2.00 50
From 2.00 to 2.50 60
From 2.50 to 3.00 70

Over 3.00 80

Sources: IEP, RANEPA.

It is feasible to levy EPT in conjuncƟ on with MET, which in such cases 
would be as a minimum guarantee tax ensuring a certain minimum level of 
proceeds from project’s realizaƟ on. Inasmuch as EPT is the main rent tax, 
MET amid EPT implementaƟ on should be levied at a rather low rate, for ex-
ample, at ad valorem rate of 15%. IntroducƟ on of EPT will ensure a secured 
revenue to the state from the date of commencement of the crude oil pro-
ducƟ on (through commencement of profi t tax receipts) as well as in cases 
of low crude oil prices and high producƟ on costs. The crude oil export duty 
should be set at zero in the wake of levying EPT.

The EPT regime with a progressive tax rate ensures the tax system pro-
gressivity. On the back of growing world oil price, the government take in 
net income from crude oil producƟ on grows. At the same Ɵ me, amid low oil 
prices as well as high producƟ on costs, the government take in net income 
falls, thus forming more favorable economic condiƟ ons for the development 
of high producƟ on costs oil fi elds. 

According to our calculaƟ ons computed with the help of a simulaƟ on 
model for the development of a typical oil fi eld, implementaƟ on of EPT in 
conjuncƟ on with MET levied at ad valorem rate of 15% and zero export duty 
rate ensures increase of tax revenue from 70.2% from obtained net income 
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at oil price of $40 per barrel to 83.9% at the price of $120 per barrel (Table 2). 
Furthermore, at $40 per barrel and more the investor is guaranteed required 
return on investments (internal rate of return exceeds 16.3%).

Table 2
INDICES OF THE TAX BURDEN AND EFFICIENCY OF INVESTMENT IN OIL 

EXTRACTION IN THE CONTEXT OF EFFECTIVE FISCAL SYSTEM AND EPT REGIME

Tax regimes
World oil price, $/bbl.

40 50 60 80 100 120
1. Eff ecƟ ve fi scal system (with privileges on MET):
Government take in proceeds, % 53.8 57.8 60.8 64.5 66.7 68.2
Government take in net revenue, % 92.7 89.1 85.9 82.6 80.9 79.8
Internal rate of return, % 6.4 11.5 16.2 22.8 27.8 31.8
2. EPT regime (EPT = 10-80%, MET = 15%, ED = 0):
Government take in proceeds, % 41.9 49.3 54.9 64.1 69.9 72.7
Government take in net revenue, % 70.2 72.8 75.1 80.2 82.3 83.9
Internal rate of return, % 16.4 19.3 21.8 25.3 27.7 30.3

Source: own calculaƟ ons.

Progressive tax rate has some advantages compared to a single tax rate. In 
the context of a single tax rate, the mulƟ plicity of mining-and-geological and 
geographic condiƟ ons of development of Russia’s oil deposits and consider-
able diff erences in economic effi  ciency of projects are taken into considera-
Ɵ on to a lesser degree. In case of highly effi  cient projects, this will result in 
shorƞ all by the state of certain part of resource rent. In case of unproducƟ ve 
projects, the single rate can become excessively high, which will hamper their 
realizaƟ on. 

According to our calculaƟ ons, at a standard oil fi eld EPT regime with a 
progressive tax rate in the range of 10 to 80% and a single tax rate of 50% 
creates approximately idenƟ cal tax burden at price of oil of $50 per barrel. 
Meanwhile, compared to a single tax rate progressive tax rate guarantees 
higher share of the state in income obtained from crude oil extracƟ on amid 
higher oil prices and ensures lower tax burden in the context of lower oil 
price (Fig. 1).

The progressive rate has similar advantages in the wake of higher and low-
er producƟ on costs. In the context of higher producƟ on costs, it ensures a 
lower tax burden compared to a single 
tax rate, i.e. more favorable condiƟ ons 
for investment in the development of 
high-cost deposits.

IntroducƟ on of the excessive-profi t 
tax will allow to ensure a wider diff e-
renƟ aƟ on of the tax burden and create 
necessary condiƟ ons for investment in 
the development of the high-cost de-
posits. At the same Ɵ me, such tax is a 
more complicated form of taxaƟ on, 
which implementaƟ on requires corre-
sponding tax administraƟ on.

Levying of EPT is also feasible at the 
producing (brown fi elds) fi elds. Howe-
ver, it is more diffi  cult from the point of 
view of tax administraƟ on. SƟ mulaƟ on 
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of deeper exploitaƟ on of exisƟ ng fi elds can be achieved with the use of a 
less complicaƟ on tax mechanisms. A more signifi cant reducƟ on of MET rate 
against the currently eff ecƟ ve one for the deposits with depleted resources 
can represent another soluƟ on. This will reduce the tax burden at mature oil 
fi elds and will provide incenƟ ves for their deeper exploitaƟ on and increase of 
oil recovery coeffi  cient.
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4. RUSSIAN EXPORTS TO THE EU: 
A GENERAL DECLINE WITH MIXED TRENDS
А. Knobel, A. Firanchyuk

Due to a drop in prices on energy commodiƟ es, the share of Russian goods 
in the EU’s total imports in the 2013–2015 period fell 1.5 Ɵ mes over, that is, 
a decrease from 12.3% to 7.9%. The share of Russia in the EU’s imports and 
the share of the EU market in the Russian exports rose in such commodity 
groups as ferƟ lizers, paper and aluminum, while a decrease was observed in 
supplies of mineral fuel, natural rubber, inorganic chemical products, nickel 
and ferrous metals. Russia’ share in the global exports of cereals and copper 
increased. 

Aggregate Exports
Russian exports of goods to the EU countries (according to the Eurostat 

data1 on the EU imports) have been falling in the past two years. So, if in 2013 
the volume of supplies from Russia to the EU amounted to euro 207.0 bn 
($274.8bn2), in 2014 it fell to euro 182.4bn ($242.2bn), while in 2015, to euro 
135.6bn ($150.3bn).

With relaƟ vely stable total EU imports, the above situaƟ on has resulted in 
a 33.4% decrease in Russia’s share in the EU’s total imports (from 12.3% to 
7.9%) (Table 1). The main factor behind such a dramaƟ c decrease is a drop in 
global prices on energy commodiƟ es3. It is to be noted that in the 2013–2015 
period, Russian exports to the EU were falling at a faster rate than exports to 
other countries4 (in monetary terms exports to the EU fell by 41.6% against 
27.1% to other countries). As regards supplies of goods from the EU to Rus-
sia, it can be stated that in the 2013–2015 period the share of Russia in the 

1  In research, the data on imports from Russia and the EU’s total imports were taken from 
the Eurostat database hƩ p://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/web/internaƟ onal-trade/data/database

2  From this point onward, the average annual euro/USD exchange rate is used. 
hƩ ps://www.imf.org/external/np/fi n/ert/GUI/Pages/CountryDataBase.aspx

3  A. Knobel. The PaƩ ern and Prices on Individual CommodiƟ es of Russian Exports 
and Imports // The Economic Development of Russia, 2016, No. 1 (23). pp. 22–25; A. Knobel. 
Foreign Trade: A Drop in Exports is JusƟ fi ed by a Decrease in Trade Balance // The Economic 
Development of Russia, 2016, No. 5 (27). pp. 16–18; A. Firanchyuk. The Analysis of Dynamics 
of Trade in Services. Exports and Imports: A Simultaneous Drop // On-Line Monitoring of Rus-
sia’s Economic Outlook, 2016, No. 8 (26). pp. 5–13.

4  On the basis of the data of the Federal Customs Service.  hƩ p://customs.ru/

Table 1
THE SHAR ES OF RUSSIA AND THE EUROPEAN UNION IN TRADE 

Data 
source Indicator

Imports Exports Trade turnover
2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015

Eurostat
The share of Russia in the 
EU’s imports /exports / trade 
turnover*, %

12.3 10.8 7.9 6.9 6.1 4.1 9.5 8.4 6.0

Federal 
Customs 
Service

The share of the EU in  
Russia’s imports / exports / 
trade turnover, %

42.6 41.3 38.5 53.8 52.0 48.2 49.6 48.1 44.8

Note * – without taking into account trade between the EU-member states.
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EU’s exports fell largely, too, from  6.9% to 4.1%. Such a reducƟ on is largely 
related to depreciaƟ on of the ruble exchange rate against other main world 
currencies. It is to be noted that in the 2013–2015 period a drop in Russia’s 
imports from the EU happened to be more dramaƟ c (47.7%) than that from 
other countries (37.9%); as a result, the share of the EU in Russia’s imports 
fell by 5.6 p.p.  

Exports of Individual commodity groups
Dynamics of Russian exports to the EU by some important aggregated 

commodity groups is shown in Table 2.  As seen in the table, the total share 
of Russian commodiƟ es in the EU’s imports in the past three years was de-
creasing at a faster rate than that of the EU in Russia’s exports of goods.  

There was growth in trade (growth in the share of Russia in the EU’s im-
ports and the share of the EU in Russia’s exports) in the following commodity 
posiƟ ons: ferƟ lizers, paper, and cardboard, aluminum, lead and other basic 
metals. Taking into account the fact that in the previous years the share of 
the EU’s imports in the global aluminum imports  did not change much (in the 
last column of Table 2  maximum relaƟ ve changes in the EU’s share in global 
imports of goods in the past four years are shown), it can be concluded that 
the share of Russia in global exports of aluminum has probably increased, 
while the shares of ferƟ lizers, paper, lead and other basic metals changed 
insignifi cantly1.

On the contrary, a reducƟ on of trade (simultaneous decrease in mutual 
shares of Russia and the EU) took place in such commodity groups as mineral 
fuel, inorganic chemical products, natural rubber, rubber, ferrous metals and 
nickel2.

The share of Russia in the EU’s imports of cereals is unstable, however, 
it can be concluded that the raƟ o of Russia’s total exports of cereals to the 
EU’s total imports of cereals rose nearly 1.5 Ɵ mes over.  With lack of com-
plete data on the global trade commodity paƩ ern in 2015 and taking into 
account the fact that relaƟ ve fl uctuaƟ ons of the EU’s share in global trade 
in those products in the previous years were not high  (maximum 17%), it 
can be concluded that the share of Russia in the global exports of cereals in-
creased considerably. It is noteworthy that the extent of exports of cereals is 
largely determined by the level of yield in a specifi c year, so, this commodity 
group is rather volaƟ le.  

A similar situaƟ on can be observed in exports of copper where with a sta-
ble share of the EU in Russia’s exports sudden growth in Russia’s share in the 
EU’s imports took place. The above fact is evidence of Russia’s share in global 
exports of copper.

ReducƟ on of the share of Russia in the EU’s imports with simultaneous 
growth in the share of the EU in Russian exports points to the fact that Rus-
sia’s share in global exports of such commodiƟ es as fur, Ɵ mber and precious 
metals and stones is falling.

So, it can be stated that as regards the main non-fuel export posiƟ ons (ex-
cept for, probably, copper, aluminum and cereals) in 2015 Russia lost its posi-

1  See: Yu.K. Zaitsev, A. Yu. Knobel. The Trade Policy of the Russian FederaƟ on in Re-
spect of PharmaceuƟ cal Products in the Light of Accession to the WTO.  // BulleƟ n of the Peo-
ples’ Friendship University of Russia, 2013. Series: Economy 4, 37–46.

2  On Dependence of Imports on Diff erent Factors: A. Yu. Knobel. Assessment of the 
FuncƟ on of Demand on Imports  to Russia // Applied Econometrics, 2011. No. 4  (24). pp. 3–26.
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Ɵ ons on global markets. Insignifi cant growth in physical volumes of non-fuel 
exports  with  substanƟ al addiƟ onal advantages created as a result of depre-
ciaƟ on of the ruble exchange rate1, can be explained not by a drop in global 
demand in respecƟ ve commodiƟ es, but those diffi  culƟ es which Russian en-
terprises experience in  expanding output and export supplies2.

1  See: A Knobel. The PaƩ ern and Prices on Individual Goods of Russian Exports and 
Imports // The Economic Development of Russia, 2016, No. 1 (23). С. 22–25.

2  See.: G Idrisov, Yu. Ponomarev, S. Sinelnikov-Murylev. The Trade CondiƟ ons and Eco-
nomic Development of Modern Russia // Economic policy, 2015, No. 3. pp. 7–37.

Table 2
RUSSIAN EXPORTS  TO THE EU BY INDIVIDUAL COMMODITY GROUPS 
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2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015

10 Cereals 0.29 3.8 5.6 5.0 5.8 6.1 4.8 +60% ±17 p.p.
27 Mineral fuel 102.1 32.1 30.7 28.1 52.7 52.2 46.8 0% ±6 p.p.

28 Inorganic chemical 
products 2.31 21.7 21.8 15.3 50.0 48.3 43.7 -20% ±13 p.p.

31 FerƟ lizers 1.80 32.4 31.9 34.3 17.6 19.6 19.2 0% ±20 p.p.
40 Natural rubber, rubber 1.07 7.0 5.9 5.9 49.9 49.6 42.3 0% ±15 p.p.

43 Natural and arƟ fi cial 
furs 0.05 14.3 8.3 8.5 59.0 72.3 73.4 -50% ±11 p.p.

44 Timber and woodwork 1.80 15.9 15.8 14.1 25.0 25.7 26.4 -15% ±11 p.p.
48 Paper and cardboard 0.44 4.6 5.2 5.1 17.6 18.8 20.4 0% ±11 p.p.

71 Precious metals and 
stones 3.34 5.7 6.4 5.2 26.7 35.6 37.5 -35% ±48 p.p.

72 Ferrous metals 4.62 17.5 16.0 16.1 37.0 27.1 30.5 10% ±20 p.p.
74 Copper 1.89 11.5 12.3 17.1 78.0 82.7 78.5 +50% ±13 p.p.
75 Nickel 0.75 19.6 19.2 16.0 96.9 97.5 90.5 -10% ± 9 p.p.
76 Aluminum 2.96 10.2 15.3 13.5 34.2 29.8 38.0 +20% ±12 p.p.
78 Lead 0.07 7.7 12.1 10.1 28.2 34.3 38.4 -5% ±19 p.p.
81 Other basic metals 0.36 9.4 8.6 9.6 50.7 51.9 55.8 -5% ± 9 p.p.

Total 150.3 12.3 10.8 7.9 45.5 44.8 39.5 -25%

Source: Authors’ calculaƟ ons on the basis of the data of Eurostat and COMTRADE.
Note* – the esƟ mate is made on the assumpƟ on that the EU’s share in the aggregate global imports of all the countries is perma-

nent. 
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5. “ANTIͳTURKISH EMBARGO”: WHO LOST THE MOST?
N. Shagaida

The ongoing ban on Turkish vegetables is hardly noƟ ceable for the Russian 
ciƟ zens due to insignifi cant volumes of supplies. During the summer months, 
demand for this type of product will be met by domesƟ c producƟ on and ship-
ments from the EAEU partners – Armenia, Kazakhstan, and Kirgizia.
The ban on shipments of tomatoes and cucumbers has produced diff erent re-
sults for Turkey. Exports of tomatoes as long-lived commodity were redirected 
to other countries. The producers of cucumbers have suff ered considerable 
losses: exports have fallen by 40% (Russia’s share in Turkish export consƟ -
tuted 50%).

The Russian vegetable producƟ on comes to around 117 kg per capita per 
annum. Furthermore, Russia imports 20 kg per capita and exports 5 kg per 
capita (Table 1). 

Table 1
IMPORTS AND CONSUMPTION OF VEGETABLES 

IN THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION, 2014 
Indicator 2014

Share of imports in personal and producƟ ve consumpƟ on, % 16.1
Per capita producƟ on, kg 117.5
Per capita imports, kg 20.4
Exports, kg 5.2
Per capita consumpƟ on, kg 112.5
Per capita producƟ ve consumpƟ on, kg 14.0
Total per capita consumpƟ on (personal + producƟ ve), kg 126.5

Source: calculated on Rosstat data.

Following the imposiƟ on of embargo against the EU countries in August 
2014, the share of vegetables from Turkey in Russian imports approached 
23%. Since 2016, our country launches restricƟ ons on imports of food prod-
ucts from Turkey. IniƟ ally, these restricƟ ons were obviously of poliƟ cal na-
ture. From 1 January 2016, the ban covered products whose share in 2014–
2015 consƟ tuted around 60% of the overall Turkish food exports to Russia. 
AŌ erwards, based on phytosanitary grounds and declaring these measures 
and temporary the RF introduced restricƟ ons on imports of red peppers, 
pomegranates, eggplants, two types of leƩ uce, and from 19 May 2016 – ve-
getable marrows and pumpkins.  

Prior to the imposiƟ on of sancƟ ons, the share of Turkish food products 
had not exceeded 5.6% of the Russian imports. Tomatoes, grapes, and tan-
gerines from Turkey varied from 34 to 50% of Russian imports of these pro-
ducts. Shipments from Turkey provided 11% of the average annual consump-
Ɵ on of tomatoes. 

We analyzed in detail the consequences of banning imports of Turkish 
food products in a January issue of Online Monitoring of Russian Economic 
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Outlook1. Then we assumed that transiƟ on to other importers and sƟ mula-
Ɵ on of domesƟ c producers of tomatoes should drive prices up because Tur-
key guaranteed low prices of supplies amid large volumes of shipments and 
Russian agro businesses lost to Turkish suppliers in price. By the end of Q1 
2016, we can say that our assumpƟ on was confi rmed. For example, redistri-
buƟ on in the structure of tomato imports resulted in Morocco becoming ma-
jor exporter with a price 47% higher than the Turkish one (Table 2).  

Table 2
STRUCTURE OF TOMATO IMPORTS INTO RUSSIA AND BORDER PRICES

Import structure by price, % Price, thousand dollars, doll/t
2015 2016 2015 2016

Iran, Islamic Republic 1.0 2.2 1.41 1.36
China 15.1 18.3 1.40 1.42
Belorussia 1.8 2.0 0.41 0.30
Armenia 0.0 5.0 0.35 0.58
Azerbaijan 1.0 7.4 1.24 1.12
Marocco 17.3 56.6 1.44 1.35
Israel 2.7 1.3 2.47 2.32
Republic of Macedonia 1.2 0.1 1.47 1.36
Egypt 0.6 3.2 1.78 1.50
Senegal 1.2 1.9 1.85 1.85
Tunis 0.2 0.5 3.11 2.02
Turkey 57.7 0.0 0.98
Abkhazia 0.0 0.3 1.10
Bosnia-Herzegovina 0.0 0.2 1.47
Other countries 0.1 0.9
Total 100 100

Source: Federal Customs Service of RF.

Subsequent restricƟ ons have aff ected certain products, which were not of 
any importance for the Russian consumer.

Eggplants2. There is no record of eggplants producƟ on volumes in Russia. 
Their producƟ on is registered among ‘other’ vegetables. Less than 7% of the 
total vegetable producƟ on in Russia is recorded as ‘other vegetables’ or 8 kg 
per capita. Ban on import of eggplants imposed from May 2016 does not 
harm any interested party: Turkish producers, intermediaries or agricultural 
producers and consumers from Russia. The reason is that eggplants are not 
grown in greenhouses and in summer Turkish eggplants are not compeƟ Ɵ ve 
in price with Russian eggplants or those shipped from the near abroad. 

Over recent four years, the share of Turkey is Russia’s eggplant imports 
varied in the range from 14 to 26% (in terms of weight). In 2013–2014, their 
prices were below average. In 2014–2015, following the embargo the prices 
went up due to less compeƟ Ɵ on with other suppliers, whose products were 
banned (Table 3).

Vegetable marrows and pumpkins. The share of Turkey in Russia’s imports 
of vegetable marrows varied from 69 to 72% in diff erent year. However, the 
volume of imports barely reaches 4% of the gross Russian producƟ on. Ban on 
imports of pumpkins and other cucurbits is even less important (see Annex). 

1  Uzun V.Ya. Online Monitoring of Russia’s Economic Outlook. Trends and new socio-
economic challenges. 2016. No. 1(19). hƩ p://www.iep.ru/fi les/RePEc/gai/monreo/19-2016-
jan.pdf

2  Eggplant is a berry and tradiƟ onally is registered as a vegetable.
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Table 3
RUSSIA’S EGGPLANT IMPORTS

Year
From Turkey Total Share of Turkey, % Price, doll./t

Thousand $ t Thousand $ t In volume In price Turkey Total
2013 6803 4174 50774 29738 14.0 13.4 1630 1707
2014 7617 5509 40624 26160 21.1 18.7 1383 1553
2015 5982 5144 18236 19701 26.1 32.8 1163 926

2016* 775 528 2545 2780 19.0 30.5 1467 916

*For 3 months 2016.
Source: FCS of RF.

Red pepper. The share of Turkey in Russia’s imports varies across year 
from 6 to 12%. In terms of per capita, merely 11 grams of Turkish red peppers 
are imported to Russia (see Annex). 

LeƩ uce. Prior to ban imposed in August 2014, the share of imports of let-
tuce was extremely negligible. Only later, taking advantage of the fact that 
Turkey was not part of the countries whose food products were banned in-
creased its share to nearly 15% (in terms of weight). However, general vo-
lumes of imports are insignifi cant.

Thus, phytosanitary restricƟ ons on imports of Turkish vegetables do not 
aff ect Russian consumer. On the whole they neither aff ect the agricultural 
sector of Turkey owing to the fact that at the second stage of restricƟ ons 
phytosanitary measures referred to the products, which has an insignifi cant 
share in imports.

ContracƟ on of imports fi rst of all was triggered by demand reducƟ on on 
more expensive imported goods, which can be seen from the data given in Ta-
ble 4. In 2015 prior to the imposiƟ on of sancƟ ons by Russia, supplies of Turkish 
foodstuff s amounted to merely 50% of the sancƟ on 2013. Imports of non-food 
products was not subject to sancƟ ons but it also fell by more than 40%.

Table 4
CHANGES IN RUSSIA’S IMPORTS OF FOOD AND NONͳFOOD PRODUCTS, 

2015/2013, %
Total Including, from Turkey

All products 58 56
Foodstuff s (groups 1–24 across FIACN) 54 50
Non-food products 59 59

Source: FCS of RF.

Under these circumstances, it is highly unlikely that sancƟ ons would make 
economies of the countries subject to restricƟ ons feel their disciplinary ef-
fect. Most likely, this fact confi rms a hypothesis that the ruble’s devaluaƟ on 
put all countries, both under sancƟ ons and fee of them, in the same condi-
Ɵ ons. 

New exporters are taking the Turkish share on the Russian market. For 
e xampl e, Belorussia has become major exporter of eggplants, which is a 
country with similar to Russia environmental condiƟ ons and it managed to 
adapt them for growing heat-loving plants. Earlier we demonstrated that Be-
lorussia since 2014 has become a supplier of not only apples but also of black 
cherries, kiwi, and strawberries1. Now Belorussia exports eggplants (Table 5).

1  Uzun V.Ya. Online Monitoring of Russia’s Economic Outlook. Trends and chal-
lenges of socio-economic development. 2016. № 1(19). hƩ p://www.iep.ru/fi les/RePEc/gai/
monreo/19-2016-jan.pdf
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Table 5
SHARE OF EGGPLANTS IMPORTS INTO RUSSIA, %

Country 2013 2014 2015 2016* Страна 2013 2014 2015 2016*
Belorussia 7.7 8.6 46.3 53.0 Israel 2.3 2.5 2.5 3.7

Turkey 14.0 21.1 26.1 19.0 Iran. Islamic 
Republic 0.5 1.1 1.3 5.0

China 12.8 15.4 16.7 18.7 Other 
importers 62.5 50.3 3.5 0.6

Morocco 0.2 1.0 3.6 0.0

*For 3 months of 2016
Source: FCS of RF.

From 2013 to 2015, Belorussia has increased its exports of eggplants to 
Russia by more than four Ɵ mes. In 2013, Turkish exports exceeded Belorus-
sian exports to Russia twofold. In 2015, Belorussian exports exceeded Turk-
ish exports to Russia twofold. However, Belorussia is not birthplace of egg-
plants. According to Belstat data, Belorussia doubled their exports in 2015 
compared to 20141. ProducƟ on of vegetables in Belorussia remains at around 
the same level as before and consumpƟ on went up insignifi cantly2, which tes-
Ɵ fi es about the hidden reexport of products.

Another example are the tomatoes. Turkey exported in Q1 2015 
156.5 thou sand tons of tomatoes including 70% of that amount to Russia. In 
2016, exports to Russia was banned. Meanwhile, total exports of tomatoes 
from Turkey contracted merely by 8% (Table 6).

Table 6
EXPORT OF TOMATOES FROM TURKEY TO RF, THOUSAND TONS, 

JANUARY͵MARCH
Exports of tomatoes from Turkey Imports of tomatoes to RF

2015 2016 2016/2015 2015 2016 2016/2015
RF 109.5 0 0 165.1 118.7
Other countries 47 143.8 3.1
Total 156.5 143.8 0.9

Sources: UN Comtrade Database, FCS of RF.

During the same period in the context of sancƟ ons against Turkey imports 
of tomatoes to Russia contracted merely by 46.4 thousand tons, i.e. seces-
sion of shipments from Turkey in the amount of over 100 thousand tons was 
replaced by other suppliers (in the volume of 64 thousand tons) and more 
expensive at that (Table 7).  

Export of tomatoes from Turkey was redistributed. For example, ship-
ments to Belorussia, Azerbaijan, Israel, and Syria went up nu more than ten-
fold, i.e. fl ows were redistributed to countries, which acƟ vely engage on spe-
cial condiƟ ons with Russia (Table 7).

1  Comparison of exports-imports staƟ sƟ cal data demonstrates a problem in staƟ sƟ cal 
service. According to the Russian staƟ sƟ cal data in 2015, Russia imported solely 9 thousand 
tons of eggplants but according to data released by Belstat – 14 thousand tons. According the 
Eurostat data, Belorussia imported 6.7 thousand tons in 2014 and 15.1 thousand tons in 2015, 
while Belstat registered solely 2.1 thousand tons. EU supply volume to Belorussia corresponds 
to the Belorussian supplies to Russia. Hence, there is a doubt about the authenƟ city of accom-
panying documents and proper products fl ows.

2  Belstat, 2016.
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Table 7
EXPORTS OF TOMATOES FROM TURKEY

Export of tomatoes(code FEACN 070200) % of total 
exports

January–March 2015, t January–March 2016,  t 2016/2015 2015 2016
Belorussia 3690 39279 11 2 27
Georgia 3709 20682 6 2 14
Iraq 2791 16122 6 2 11
Rumania 8229 13619 2 5 9
Ukraine 5205 8403 2 3 6
Poland 2868 7692 3 2 5
Bulgaria 8000 5124 1 5 4
Serbia 2694 4241 2 2 3
Azerbaijan 77 3785 49 0 3
Syria 97 3628 37 0 3
Kazakhstan 378 3532 9 0 2
Israel 44 3348 76 0 2
Netherlands 1191 2475 2 1 2
Germany 1776 2325 1 1 2
Moldavia 2782 1747 1 2 1
RF 109489 70
Other 3511 7779 2 2 5
Total 156531 143779 100 100 100

Source: UN Comtrade Database.

Banned in Russia, the Turkish cucumbers and gherkins were not redirect-
ed to other countries. For example in 2015, the share of (for January–March) 
Russia in the Turkish exports amounted to 50%. In 2016, the overall contrac-
Ɵ on of exports of these products consƟ tuted 40%. 

Turkey is for Russia a large trade partner in export operaƟ ons. In 2014–
2015, export exceeded import (Table 8).

Table 8
CHARACTERISTICS OF IMPORTͳEXPORT INTERACTION 

BETWEEN TURKEY AND RUSSIA
2012 2013 2014 2015

Russia’s imports from Turkey, mn dollars 2432.4 2783.5 2839.5 1394.0
Turkish share in Russia’s imports, % 5.3 5.7 6.3 5.2
Share of exports to Russia, % 15.9 16.4 15.8 8.3
Russia’s exports to Turkey, mn dollars 1937.74 1721.29 2369.20 1798.66
Share of Turkey in Russia’s exports, % 11.56 10.58 12.48 11.10

Source: FCS of RF.

In 2014–2015, the share of Turkey in Russia’s exports of vegetables was 
in the range of 43–48% (although the volumes are small so far). Regarding 
oil and oil-plants, the share of Turkey during various years exceeded half of 
Russian exports and regarding grains – 14–19%. In this regard, prospecƟ ve 
Turkish sancƟ ons imposed on the same phytosanitary grounds can be very 
painful to Russia1. Moreover, the gain and oil-plan markets are extensive (for 
instance, Ukraine). 

1  So far, these possibiliƟ es are being discussed: hƩ p://agro2b.ru/ru/
companiesnews/26812-Turciya-obsuzhdaet-zapret-importa-rossijskoj-pshenicy.html
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May restricƟ ons of supply of vegetables from Turkey will be insignifi cant for 
both Russian consumers and for the Turkish economy. First, the summer is com-
ing when Russian producƟ on as well as producƟ on in the EAEU member states 
(Armenia, and Kirgizia) will easily replace imported products. Second, shipments 
from Turkey have fallen from the imposiƟ on of ban on tomatoes in January 2016. 
In the wake of tense poliƟ cal situaƟ on, the Turkish businesses prevenƟ vely neu-
tralizer trade risks with Russia. Third, fl ows of banned vegetables as it is seen by 
the shipments of eggplants and vegetable marrows reach Russian supermarkets 
via our partners of EAEU. The reliability of customs staƟ sƟ cs remains a general 
issue. Comparison of data across countries tesƟ fi es about possible documents 
manipulaƟ on on products, which does not allow to reliably assessing the scale 
of commerce between countries in the wake of sancƟ ons.

Annex
VEGETABLE MARROWS, FRESH AND REFRIGERATED

Year

Imports from Turkey Imports – total Share of Turkey, % Price, USD/t
Price 

thousand 
USD

Weight, t
Price 

thousand 
USD

Weight, t In 
volume In price Turkey Average

2013 23667 27271 34169 37690 72.4 69.3 868 907
2014 24184 31494 33698 42045 74.9 71.8 768 801
2015 19608 28259 22816 34737 81.4 85.9 694 657

2016* 10517 14389 12189 16573 86.8 86.3 731 735

*January–March.

OTHER PUMPKINS, VEGETABLE MARROWS AND OTHER CUCURBITS

Year

Imports from Turkey Imports - total Share of Turkey, % Price, USD/t
Price 

thousand 
USD

Weight, t
Price 

thousand 
USD

Weight, t In vol-
ume In price Turkey Average

2013 2 2 2828 2566 0.1 0.1 1238 1102
2014 25 22 3282 3038 0.7 0.8 1152 1080
2015 51 47 764 912 5.2 6.6 1077 838

2016* 0 0 186 194 0.0 0.0 960

* January–March.
SWEET RED PEPPER

Year

Imports from Turkey Imports - total Share of Turkey, % Price, USD/t
Price 

thousand 
USD

Weight, t
Price 

thousand 
USD

Weight, t In 
volume In price Turkey Average

2013 14025 10831 241865 165904 6.5 5.8 1295 1458
2014 14992 14382 209285 158108 9.1 7.2 1042 1324
2015 14246 15495 125094 126979 12.2 11.4 919 985

2016* 2728 2924 49064 35652 8.2 5.6 933 1376
* January–March.

HEAD LETTUCE, FRESH OR REFRIGERATED

Year

Imports from Turkey Imports - total Share of Turkey, % Price, USD/t
Price

 thousand 
USD

Weight, t
Price 

thousand 
USD

Weight, t In 
volume In price Turkey Average

2013 97 58 38449 28426 0,2 0,3 1670 1353
2014 5004 3844 35033 26806 14,3 14,3 1302 1307
2015 3361 2627 12740 17983 14,6 26,4 1279 708

2016* 226 200 5819 6937 2,9 3,9 1130 839
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LETTUCE FRESH OR REFRIGERATED

Year

Imports from Turkey Imports - total Share of Turkey, 
% Price, USD/t

Price 
thousand 

USD
Weight, t

Price
 thousand 

USD
Weight, t In 

volume In price Turkey Average

2013 0 0 8192 5933 0,0 0,0 1381
2014 350 330 6327 5297 6,2 5,5 1061 1195
2015 159 170 2267 5421 3,1 7,0 934 418

2016* 0 0 1016 1887 0,0 0,0 539

* January–March.
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